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KE6920 / KE6922 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KVM over IP Extender with Dual SFP

® Hardware Review
KE6920T / KE6922T Front View
@ Audio Ports

@ KVM Ports

© Rs-232 Port

KE6920T / KE6922T Rear View
© Grounding Terminal

O Remote / Local LED
© LAN LED
@ Power LED

@ USB Ports (Console)

@ Reset (Recessed Button) @ LAN Port

© Audio Ports © sFP Slots

O Power Jack @ DVI- Output (Console)
© Function Switch ® Power Jack

@ Rs-232 Port
Note: KE6922T's LAN port supports PoE.

KE6920R / KE6922R Front View

© Power LED

© Local LED
@ LAN LED

O Remote LED

Systeme d'extension KVM 2K DVI-D Dual Link sur IP KE6920 / KE6922 avec deux SFP

Package Contents

KE6920T / KE6922T Package Contents

1 KE6920T 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KVM over IP Transmitter with Dual SFP / KE6922T 2K DVI-D
Dual-Link KVM over IP Transmitter with Dual SFP & PoE

1 Power Adapter & Power Cord (for KE6920T) 1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.)

1 KVM Cable (DVI-D dual-link, USB, Audio; 1.8m/6ft) 1 Mounting Kit

1 User Instructions

KE6920R / KE6922R Package Contents

1 KE6920R 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KVM over IP Receiver with Dual SFP Fiber Ports / KE6922R 2K DVI-D
Dual-Link KVM over IP Receiver with Dual SFP Fiber Ports & PoE

1 Power Adapter & Power Cord (for KE6920R)

1 User Instructions

Hardware Review

KE6920T / KE6922T Front View

KE6920R / KE6922R Front View

KE6920T / KE6922T Rear View KE6920R / KE6922R Rear View
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© Graphics Pushbutton
@ 05D Pushbutton

KE6920R / KE6922R Rear View

@ Grounding Terminal

@ Reset (Recessed Button)
© Audio Ports

O UsB Port (Peripheral)
© Power Jack

@ Function Switch
Note: KE6922R’s LAN port supports PoE.

@ Video Pushbutton
© UsB port

@ Rs-232 Port

@ UsB Ports (Console)
© LAN Port

@ sFpSlots

@® DV Output (Console)
@® Power Jack

® Hardware Installation

Mounting

Attach Bracket

@ Unscrew the screws from the unit as shown above.

@ Use the screws from the previous step to screw the mounting bracket to the
bottom of the extender shown above.

Hardware Installation

Mounting

Attach Bracket Rack Mount

Point-to-Point Installation

Cat 5e cable 0

KE6920T (Rear)

KE6920T (Front)

Serial =
Device

Cat 5e cable e

KE6920R (Rear)

USB DVI-D KVM
cable

Rack Mount

Screw the bracket into a convenient location on the rack.

Wall Mount

Use the center hole to screw the bracket to a secure wall surface.

Point-to-Point Installation

o (Optional) Connect a grounding wire between the extender’s grounding terminal and
a suitable grounded object.

e On the transmitter side, plug the mouse, keyboard, DVI monitor, and serial devices
into the ports on the Console section of the transmitter (KE6920T/KE6922T).

9 Connect the DVI-D cable and the USB 2.0 Type-A to Type-B cable provided with this
package into the KVM Ports on the front of the transmitter.

o Connect the other end of the USB DVI-D KVM cable into the keyboard, video, mouse,
speaker and microphone ports on the computer.

9 For control of serial devices, connect the RS-232 port on the front of the transmitter to
a serial port on the computer.

G Connect a Cat 5e/6 cable to the transmitter’s LAN port.

o Plug the mouse, keyboard, DVI monitor, and serial devices into the ports on the
Console section of the receiver (KE6920R/KE6922R).

Wall Mount

Support and Documentation Notice

All information, documentation, firmware,
software utilities, and specifications contained in
this package are subject to change without prior
notification by the manufacturer.

To reduce the environmental impact of our
products, ATEN documentation and software can
be found online at
http://www.aten.com/download/

Technical Support
www.aten.com/support

Scan for
more information

EMC Information

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE
STATEMENT:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area

is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate this equipment.

Warning: Operation of this equipment in a residential environment
could cause radio interference.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:(1) this device mat not cause harmful
interference, and(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

. Important. Before proceeding, download the Installation and
Operation Manual by visiting the website, www.aten.com and
navigating to the product page. The manual includes important
warnings, loading specifications and grounding instructions.
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e Connect the other end of the Cat 5e/6 cable to the receiver's LAN port.

9 Instead of connecting through the LAN ports, you can choose to connect the
extenders through the SFP slots. To do so, plug SFP modules into the transmitter and
receiver's SFP slots, then connect each end of Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) optical fiber
between the SFP modules.*

@ Plug the power adapters into AC sources with the power cords and plug the other
ends into the transmitter and receiver's power jacks respectively.

m (Optional) For power redundancy, plug the second power adapters into AC sources
with the power cords and plug the other ends into the transmitter and receiver’s
power jacks.**

@ Power on the computer.

*The SFP module 2A-136G / 2A-137G is sold separately. Contact your ATEN dealer for

product information.

** For PoE power redundancy when using KE6922 connections, please refer to the LAN
installation section of the user manual.

OSD Options

Both the transmitter and receiver units can be configured from the OSD menu on the
receiver. For OSD configuration, refer to the KE user manual (downloadable at www.aten.
com).

www.aten.com

@ Description de I'appareil
KE6920T / KE6922T Vue de face
@ ports audio

@ Ports KVM

© Port RS-232

KE6920T / KE6922T Vue arriere

© Frise terre @ Ports USB (Console)
@ Réinitialisation (Bouton encastré) @ Port LAN

© Ports audio © Logement SFP

@ Prise d'alimentation @ sortie DVI-I (Console)
© ronction de commutateur @® Prise d'alimentation

@ Port RS-232
Remarque : Le port réseau du KE6922T prend en charge le PoE.

O Voyant distant / local
6 Voyant LAN
0 Voyant d'alimentation

KE6920R / KE6922R Vue de face

@ Voyant d'alimentation

© Voyant local
@ Voyant LAN

O \oyant distant

KE6920 / KE6922 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KVM over IP Extender mit Dual SFP

0 Hardwareiibersicht

KE6920T / KE6922T - Ansicht von vorn

@ Audioports O Remote-/Lokal-LED
e KVM-Ports 6 LAN-LED

© Rs-232-Port @ Betriebszustands-LED

KE6920T / KE6922T - Ansicht von hinten

© trdungsklemme @ USB-Ports (Konsole)
e Reset-Taste (versenkt) Q LAN-Port
© Audioports © sFP-Schacht

O Netzadapterbuchse
© Funktionsumschalter

O Rs-232-Port
Hinweis: Der LAN Anschluss des KE6922T unterstiitzt PoE.

@ DVI--Ausgang (Konsole)
@ Netzadapterbuchse

KE6920R / KE6922R - Ansicht von vorn

© Betriebszustands-LED © Lokal-LED
@ LAN-LED @ Remote-LED

Extensor KVM DVI-D de enlace dual 2K a través de IP KE6920 / KE6922 con dos SFP www.aten.com

0 Resena del hardware
Vista frontal del KE6920T / KE6922T

© Puertos de audio O Indicador led local/remoto

@ Puertos KM © Indicador led de la LAN
© Puerto RS-232 @ Indicador led de alimentacion

Vista posterior del KE6920T / KE6922T

ﬂ Toma de tierra 0 Puertos USB (consola)
@ Reinicio (botén encastrado) © Puerto LAN

© Puertos de audio © Ranura SFP

O Entrada de alimentacion @ salida DVI-I (consola)
@ Interruptor de funcion @® Entrada de alimentacion
@ Puerto RS-232

Nota: El puerto LAN de KE6922T admite PoE.

Vista frontal del KE6920R / KE6922R

@ ndicador led de alimentacion © Indicador led local
@ Indicador led de la LAN O Indicador led remoto

© Bouton-poussoir des graphiques
@ Bouton-poussoir du menu
de I'affichage a I'écran

KE6920R / KE6922R Vue arriére
@ Prise terre

Q Réinitialisation (Bouton encastré)
© ports audio

@ Port USB (Périphérique)

© Prise d'alimentation

6 Fonction de commutateur
Remarque : Le port réseau du KE6922R prend en charge le PoE.

@ Bouton-poussoir vidéo
© port USB

@ Port RS-232

© Ports USB (Console)
© Port LAN

@ Logement SFP

@ Sortie DVI-I (Console)
@® Prise d'alimentation

® Installation matérielle

Montage

Fixez le support

@ Dévissez les vis de I'unité comme indiqué ci-dessus.

@ Utilisez les vis de I'étape précédente pour visser le support de fixation au bas
de I'extender comme décrit ci-dessus.

© Grafik-Drucktaste @ Video-Drucktaste
@ 05D-Drucktaste @ uss-port

KE6920R / KE6922R - Ansicht von hinten

@ Erdungsklemme @ Rs-232-Port
@ Reset-Taste (versenkt) @ UsB-Ports (Konsole)
© Audioports © LAN-Port

@ USB-Port (Peripheriegerat) Q@ sFP-schacht
© Netzadapterbuchse @ DVI--Ausgang (Konsole)
@ Funktionsumschalter @® Netzadapterbuchse

Hinweis: Der LAN Anschluss des KE6922R unterstltzt PoE.

® Installation der Hardware

Montage

Anbringen der Montageplatte

@ Losen Sie die Schrauben vom Gerat, wie oben gezeigt.

@ Benutzen Sie die im vorherigen Schritt erhaltenen Schrauben, um die
Montageplatte wie in der vorstehenden Abbildung gezeigt an der Unterseite
des Extenders zu befestigen.

© Boton de graficos @ Boton de video
@ Boton de visualizacion en pantalla © Puerto USB
(OSD)

Vista posterior del KE6920R / KE6922R

@ Toma de tierra @ Puerto RS-232

@ Reinicio (botén encastrado) @ Puertos USB (consola)
© Puertos de audio © Puerto LAN

@ Puerto USB (periférico) @ Ranura SFP

© Entrada de alimentacion @ salida DVI-I (consola)

@ Interruptor de funcién @ Entrada de alimentacion
Nota: El puerto LAN de KE6922R admite PoE.

® Instalacion del hardware

Montaje

de la chapa de suspensién

@ Extraiga los tornillos de la unidad de la forma indicada anteriormente.

@ Utilice los tornillos del paso anterior para atornillar la chapa de suspension de
montaje en la parte inferior del expansor como se muestra en la figura superior.

Montage en rack

Vissez le support dans un emplacement approprié sur le rack.

Montage mural

Utilisez le trou central pour visser le support sur une surface murale sécurisée.

Installation par points

@ (Facultatif) Connectez un fil de terre entre la borne de terre de I'extender et un objet
approprié mis a la terre.

9 Du c6té de I'émetteur, branchez la souris, le clavier, le moniteur DVI et les périphériques
série dans les ports de la section Console de I'émetteur (KE6920T/KE6922T).

o Branchez le cable DVI-D et le cable USB 2.0 Type-A au Type-B fourni avec cet appareil
dans les ports KVM sur la face de I'émetteur.

o Branchez I'autre extrémité du cable USB DVI-D KVM dans les ports clavier, vidéo,
souris, haut-parleur et microphone de I'ordinateur.

e Pour la commande des périphériques série, connectez le port RS-232 situé sur la face
avant de I'émetteur a un port série de I'ordinateur.

o Branchez un cable Cat 5e /6 dans le port LAN de I'émetteur.

0 Branchez la souris, le clavier, le moniteur DVI et les périphériques série dans les ports
de la partie console du récepteur (KE6920R/KE6922R).

Rackmontage

Befestigen Sie die Montageplatte mit den Schrauben an der gewdiinschten
Rackposition.

Wandmontage

Verwenden Sie das Mittelloch, um die Montageplatte an einer sicheren
Wandoberflache festzuschrauben.

Punkt-zu-Punkt-Installation

o (Optional) Verbinden Sie die Erdungsklemme des Extenders Uber eine Erdungsleitung
mit einem geeigneten geerdeten Gegenstand.

6 SchlieBen Sie auf der Senderseite Maus, Tastatur, DVI-Monitor und serielle Gerate an
den Ports des Konsolenbereichs der Sendeeinheit (KE6920T/KE6922T) an.

e SchlieBen Sie das im Lieferumfang enthaltene DVI-D- sowie das USB 2.0-Typ-A-auf-
Typ-B-Kabel an den KVM-Ports auf der Vorderseite der Sendeeinheit an.

o SchlieBen Sie das andere Ende des USB DVI-D-KVM-Kabels am Tastatur-, Video-,
Maus-, Lautsprecher- und Mikrofonport des Computers an.

e Verbinden Sie den RS-232-Port auf der Vorderseite der Sendeeinheit fiir die Steuerung
serieller Gerate mit dem seriellen Port des Computers.

@ schlieBen Sie am LAN-Port der Sendeeinheit ein Cat5e/6-Kabel an.

Soporte para estanteria

Atornille la chapa de suspensién en un lugar conveniente del soporte para estanteria.

Montaje en pared

Utilice el agujero central para atornillar la chapa de suspensiéon en una

superficie mural segura.

Instalacion de punto a punto

o (Opcional) Conecte un cable de tierra entre la terminal de tierra del expansor y un
objeto debidamente conectado a tierra.

Q En el lado del transmisor, conecte el ratén, el teclado, el monitor DVI'y los dispositivos
de serie en los puertos de la seccion de la consola del transmisor (KE6920T/KE6922T).

9 Conecte el cable DVI-D y el cable USB 2.0 tipo A a tipo B incluido en el paquete a los
puertos KVM en la parte frontal del transmisor.

o Conecte el otro extremo del cable USB DVI-D KVM en los puertos de teclado, video,
raton, altavoz y micréfono del ordenador.

e Para controlar los dispositivos de serie, conecte el puerto RS-232 en la parte frontal del
transmisor a un puerto serie del ordenador.

0 Conecte un cable Cat 5e/6 al puerto LAN del transmisor.

Q Conecte el ratén, el teclado, el monitor DVI'y los dispositivos de serie a los puertos de
la seccion de la consola del receptor (KE6920R/KE6922R).

e Connectez I'autre bout du cable Cat 5e /6 au port LAN du récepteur.

9 Au lieu de vous connecter via les ports LAN, vous pouvez choisir de vous connecter
via les logements SFP. Pour ce faire, connectez les modules SFP aux logements SFP de
I'émetteur et du récepteur, puis connectez chaque bout de la fibre optique Gigabit
Ethernet (GbE) entre les modules SFP.*

@ Branchez les adaptateurs d'alimentation aux prises d'alimentation secteur a I'aide
les cables d'alimentation et branchez I'autre bout sur les prises d'alimentation de
I'émetteur et du récepteur, respectivement.

@ (Facultatif) Pour assurer la redondance de I'alimentation, branchez les deuxiemes adaptateurs
d'alimentation a des sources d'alimentation secteur a I'aide des cables d'alimentation, puis
branchez les autres bouts aux prises d'alimentation de I'émetteur et du récepteur.**

@ Allumez I'ordinateur.

*Le module SFP 2A-136G / 2A-137G est vendu séparément. Contactez votre revendeur

ATEN pour plus d'informations sur le produit.

** Pour la redondance de I'alimentation PoE lors de I'utilisation des connexions KE6922,

veuillez consulter la section sur I'installation du réseau du manuel de [I'utilisateur.

Options d’affichage a I’'écran

L'émetteur et le récepteur peuvent tous étre configurés a partir des paramétres du menu
de I'affichage a I'écran du récepteur. Pour la configuration du menu de I'affichage a I'écran,
reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation KE (téléchargeable sur www.aten.com).

www.aten.com

0 SchlieBen Sie Maus, Tastatur, DVI-Monitor und serielle Gerate an den Ports des
Konsolenbereichs der Empfangseinheit (KE6920R/KE6922R) an.

e SchlieBen Sie das andere Ende des Cat5e/6-Kabels am LAN-Port der Empfangseinheit an.

e Sie kénnen die Extender anstelle tiber die LAN-Ports auch tiber die SFP-Schachte
verbinden. Stecken Sie hierfur jeweils ein SFP-Modul* in den SFB-Schacht der Sende-
und Empfangseinheit und verbinden Sie dann beide Module tiber ein optisches
Gigabit-Ethernet-Glasfaserkabel (GbE-Glasfaserkabel).

@ Stecken Sie die Netzstecker der Netzadapter in jeweils eine Netzsteckdose und die DC-
Stecker in die jeweilige Netzadapterbuchse der Sende- und Empfangseinheit.

m (Optional) Stecken Sie fur eine redundante Stromversorgung die Netzstecker der
Netzadapter in jeweils eine Netzsteckdose und die DC-Stecker in die jeweilige
Netzadapterbuchse der Sende- und Empfangseinheit.**

@ Schalten Sie den Computer ein.

*Das SFP-Modul 2A-136G / 2A-137G ist als Zubehor erhaltlich. Fur Produktinformationen
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren ATEN Handler.
** Informationen zur PoE Leistungsredundanz bei der Verwendung von KE6922
Anschlissen finden Sie im Abschnitt LAN Installation im Benutzerhandbuch.

OSD-Optionen

Sowohl die Sende- als auch die Empfangseinheit kann tiber das OSD-Menu der
Empfangseinheit konfi guriert werden. Schlagen Sie bzgl. der OSD-Konfiguration in der
KE-Bedienungsanleitung (auf www.aten.com herunterladbar) nach.

e Conecte el otro extremo del cable Cat 5e/6 al puerto LAN del receptor.

9 En lugar de conectarlos a través de los puertos LAN, puede optar por conectar los
expansores a través de las ranuras SFP. Para ello, conecte los moédulos SFP en las
ranuras SFP del transmisor y el receptor y, luego, conecte cada extremo de la fibra
Optica Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) entre los médulos SFP.*

@ Conecte los adaptadores de corriente a las tomas CA con los cables de alimentacién y
conecte los otros extremos en las entradas de alimentacion del transmisor y el receptor
respectivamente.

m (Opcional) Para una alimentacién redundante, conecte los segundos adaptadores de
corriente a las tomas CA con los cables de alimentacién y conecte los otros extremos
en las entradas de alimentacién del transmisor y el receptor.**

@ Encienda el ordenador.

*Los médulos SFP 2A-136G y 2A-137G se venden por separado. Para obtener informacion

sobre productos, pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor ATEN.

** Para redundancia de alimentacién PoE al utilizar conexiones KE6922, consulte la
seccion de instalacion de LAN del manual del usuario.

Opciones de visualizacion en pantalla (OSD)

Tanto el transmisor como el receptor se pueden configurar mediante el menu de
visualizacion en pantalla (OSD) del receptor. Para la configuracion de la visualizacién en
pantalla, consulte el manual de usuario KE (se puede descargar en www.aten.com).

www.aten.com

Estensore KVM over IP 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KE6920 / KE6922 con doppio SFP

@ Panoramica hardware
Vista anteriore KE6920T / KE6922T

@ Porte audio @ LED Remoto / Locale
© Porte KVM © LED LAN
© Porta RS-232 @ LED di accensione

Vista posteriore KE6920T / KE6922T

@ Terminale di messa a terra @ Porte USB (Console)
e Reset (Pulsante incassato) 9 Porta LAN

© Porte audio © slot SFP

O Presa di alimentazione @ Uscita DVI-I (Console)
© Commutatore di funzione ® Presa di alimentazione
@ Porta RS-232

Nota: La porta LAN del KE6922T supporta PoE.
Vista anteriore KE6920R / KE6922R

@ LED di accensione © LED Locale
@ LED LAN @ LED remoto

© rulsante grafici @ Pulsante Video
@ Pulsante OSD @ Porta USB

Vista posteriore KE6920R / KE6922R

@ Terminale di messa a terra @ Porta RS-232

@ Reset (Pulsante incassato) @ Porte USB (Console)
© porte audio © Porta LAN

O Porta USB (Periferica) @ slot sFP

© Presa di alimentazione @® Uscita DVI-I (Console)
G Commutatore di funzione @ Presa di alimentazione
Nota: La porta LAN del KE6922R supporta PoE.

® Installazione hardware

Montaggio

Applicare la staffa

@ Allentare le viti dall'unita come mostrato in precedenza.

@ Usare le viti del passo precedente per awvitare la staffa di montaggio alla parte
inferiore dell'extender mostrato sopra.

Montaggio su rack

Awvitare la staffa in una posizione adatta sul rack.

Montaggio a parete

Usare il foro centrale per avvitare la staffa alla superficie di una parete solida.

Installazione punto-punto

ﬂ (Opzionale) Collegare un cavo di messa a terra tra il terminale di messa a terra
dell’extender e un oggetto opportunamente collegato a terra.

e Sul lato del trasmettitore, inserire mouse, tastiera, monitor DVI e dispositivi seriali nelle
porte della sezione Console del trasmettitore (KE6920T/KE6922T).

o Collegare il cavo DVI-D e il cavo USB 2.0 Tipo-A a Tipo-B incluso nella confezione alle
porte KVM nella parte anteriore del trasmettitore.

0 Collegare I'altra estremita del cavo KVM USB DVI-D alle porte di tastiera, video,
mouse, altoparlante e microfono del computer.

9 Per i dispositivi seriali di controllo, collegare la porta RS-232 sulla parte anteriore del
trasmettitore a una porta seriale del computer.

@ Collegare un cavo Cat 5¢/6 alla porta LAN del trasmettitore.

o Inserire mouse, tastiera, monitor DVI e dispositivi seriali nelle porte della sezione
Console del ricevitore (KE6920R/KE6922R).

e Collegare I'altra estremita del cavo Cat 5¢/6 alla porta LAN del ricevitore.

9 Invece di usare le porte LAN per la connessione, & possibile collegare gli extender
tramite gli slot SFP. A questo scopo, inserire i moduli SFP negli slot SFP di trasmettitore
e ricevitore, poi collegare ogni estremita della fibra ottica Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) tra i
moduli SFP.*

@ Inserire gli adattatori di alimentazione alle prese CA con i cavi in dotazione e inserire le
altre estremita nelle prese di alimentazione di ricevitore e trasmettitore rispettivamente.

m (Opzionale) Per garantire la ridondanza di alimentazione, inserire i secondi adattatori
di alimentazione alle prese CA con i cavi in dotazione e inserire le altre estremita nelle
prese di alimentazione di ricevitore e trasmettitore rispettivamente.**

@ Accendere i computer.

*Il modulo SFP 2A-136G / 2A-137G é venduto a parte. Contattare il rivenditore ATEN per

informazioni sul prodotto.

** Per |'alimentazione ridondante PoE durante I'uso dei collegamenti KE6922, consultare

la sezione di installazione LAN del manuale utente.

Opzioni OSD

Sia il trasmettitore che il ricevitore possono essere configurati dal menu OSD del ricevitore.
Per la configurazione OSD, consultare il manuale d'uso KE (che puo essere scaricato dal
sito www.aten.com).
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KVM-yanunutens KE6920 / KE6922 ¢ goctynom no IP, nogaepxkon paspelueruns 2K, pasbemom DVI-D Dual-Link n asymsa noptamu SFP

@ 0630p 06opyaoBaHusA
Bua cnepeau: KE6920T / KE6922T

@ Ayavo noprbi O VHavnkaTop nokansHoro/
© Moptul KVM yOaneHHoro NoaKIoYeHnst

© Mopr RS-232 © Vhavikatop LAN
Bua csagn: KE6920T / KE6922T Q WHankaTop nutaHus
© Knemma sasemnenns

© C6poc (yTonneHHas kHorka)
© Ayavo noptsi © Pasvem SFP

O Pasvem nutanms @ Buixon DVI-I (koHCOMbHIN)

9 Mepekntoyatens pexvma paboTbl m PazbeM nuTaHus
O Mopt RS-232
Mpumeyanue: LAN nopt yanuHutens KE6922T nogaepXuBaeT TEXHOMNOMMIO

@ USB noptbi (KOHCOTBHBIE)
© LAN noprt

nepegayn nuTaHusi no ceteBomy kabento - Power over Ethernet (PoE).

Bua cnepeau: KE6920R / KE6922R
o MHavkaTop nutaHusa e MHavkaTop nokansbHOro NOAKMoYeHUs
9 WHamkaTop LAN 0 WHavkaTop yaaneHHoro noaxkmioveHmst

6 KHonka nepeksioYeHnsi B pexum G KHonka nepeksiioyeHunst B pexxum
“Graphics” (MakcumansHo “Video” (MaKkcMMarnbHO ONTUMU3MPO-
BO3MOXHOE Ka4eCTBO N306PaXEHUS)  BaHHbIN 71 BOCMPOM3BENEHIS BIAAEO)

O Krorka Bbiz0Ba akparHoro Metio (OSD) @ Mopt USB

Buna c3apn: KE6920R / KE6922R

@ Knemma 3azemnerus

© C6poc (yTonneHHas kHorka)

© Ayavo noptsl

@ Mopt USB (ans noakmoyeHus
nepudepum)

© Pasvem nuTanus

G MepekntoyaTens pexuma paboTbl

Mpumeyanue: LAN nopt yanunautena KE6922R nogaepxusaet TEXHONOMMo

nepegayv nuTaHus no ceteBomy kabento - Power over Ethernet (PoE).

© YcraHoBKa obopynoBaHus

MoHTax

YcTaHOBKa KpOHLUTEWHA
@ OrKpyTUTE BUHTLI KaK NOKA3aHO Ha PUCYHKE BbiLLe.

@ Mopt RS-232

© USB nopthi (KoHCOrbHbIE)
© LAN nopr

@ Pasvem SFP

@ Beixoz DVI-I (KOHCOMBHBIN)
@® Pasvem nutanus

9 Mcnonb3yiite BUHTBI M3 NpeablayLLero wara, YTobbl NPUKpennTb
MOHTa)XHBIN KPOHLUTEMH K HIKHEN YacTh YANMHATENS, Kak NoKasaHo BbiLUe.
MoHTax B CTOMKY

3akpenuTe KPOHLUTENH B yA0OHOM MeCTe BHYTPU CTOWKW C MOMOLLbIO BUHTOB.
HacteHHoOe kpenneHue

Bocnonb3ayiTech LieHTparnbHbIM OTBEPCTUEM B KPOHLUTENHE, YTOObI HAOEXHO
3aKpenuTb KpOHLIJTeVIH Ha NOBEPXHOCTU CTEHbl C NOMOLLbIO BUHTOB.
I'Io.quoquMe Mo cxXxemMe «To4YKa-To4YKa»
o (OnuuoHanbHo) C NoOMOLLbIO 3a3eMIA0LLEro NPOBOAA, NOAKMIOYNTE KNeMMy
3a3eMIIeHUst yANMHUTENS K NoAXoaseMy 3a3eMIIeHHOMY NpeaMery.
Ha cTtopoHe nepegartyvka, NoaknouuTe Mblwb, knaeuartypy, DVI moHuTop 1
nocnegoBaTenbHble YyCTPOWCTBA K NOPTaM B KOHCOMbHOWM CEKLMK nepeaaTymka
(KE6920T/KE6922T) — 0603HayeHa kak Console (KoHconb).
MogkniouunTte, naywme B komnnekre, kabenu DVI-D n USB 2.0 (kabenb ¢ Type-A Ha
Type-B) k noptam KVM Ha nepefHei CTOpoHe nepegaTyuka.
MopkntouunTte apyron koHel, KVM-ka6ens USB/DVI-D k noptam knaeuatypsbl, BUAEO,
MbILLUW, AMHAMUKOB U MUKPOOHA Ha KOMMbIOTEPE .
[ina ynpaBneHus nocnefoBaTenbHbIMKU YCTPOCTBaMu Noakmioumnte nopt RS-232
Ha nepepgHel NaHenu nepegaryunka K nocriefoBaTenbHOMyY NOpTy KOMMbloTepa.
Mogkniounte kabenb Cat 5e/6 k LAN nopTy nepegatuuka.
0 MMoakniounTe Mbllb, KNasuaTtypy, MOHUTOP € nHTepdencom DVI n
nocnefoBaTenbHble YyCTPOWCTBA K NOPTaM, PacronoXeHHbIM B KOHCOMbHOWM CeKLmnn

npuemHuka (KE6920R/KE6922R) — o6o3HayeHa kak Console (KoHconb).
Mogkntounte apyroi koHew kabensi Cat 5e/6 k LAN nopty npuemHuka.
Momumo noakntodeHns yepes LAN nopThl, Bbl Tak e MOXeTe COeAnHATL
YANVMHUTENW C NOMoLLbo Moaynei SFP (onunoHanbHo). Anst atoro Heobxoaumo,
ycTaHoBUTb MoAynu SFP B COOTBETCTBYIOLLME pasbeMbl NepeaaTymnka v
nprYeMHWKa, 3aTem NOAKIIUNTE KaX bl U3 KOHLIOB ONTOBOIIOKOHHOTO kabens
Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) k cooTBeTcTBYIOWMM MOogynsm SFP.*
MopkniounTe agantepbl NUTAHNUSA K UCTOMHUKAM NEPEMEHHOro Toka C MOMOLLbIO
LUHYPOB MUTaHUS, @ KOHHEKTOPbI C APYroi CTOPOHbI K pagbemMam NUTaHus Ha
nepearyvke 1 NpUEMHVKE COOTBETCTBEHHO.
(OnuuoHanbHo) Ana obecneyveHnsi pe3epBHOrO NUTaHWUS, Bbl MOXETE NOAKMIOYUTL K
NPVYEMHWKY 1 NepeaaTyuky ABa [OMNOMHUTENbHBIX Grioka nuTaHus.**
BkniounTe KomnbtoTep.
*Mopaepxusaemble SFP moaynn (2A-136G nnmn 2A-137G) npogatotcs oTAenbsHo. YTobbl
y3HaTb nogpobHee 06 aTom npoaykTe, obpatuTech k Gnvkaiuemy aunepy ATEN.
** Inst ucnonb3oBaHusi POE nogknioveHns B kavyecTse pesepBHOro nutanHnsa ans KE6922,
obpaTuTech k onvcaHuio B pyKOBOACTBE Monb3oBaTens, B pasaene ycraHoBku LAN.
MapameTpbl 3aKpaHHOro meHio (OSD)
Mopynv npueMHuka v nepeaaTynka MoryT GbiTb HACTPOEHbI C MOMOLLbIO AKPAHHOTO
MeHto (OSD) nepepatuvka. MoapobHoe onucaHne o6 MCNoNb30BaHUMN 3KPAHHOTO
MmeHto (OSD) Ansa HacTpoky yCTPOWCTB CM. B PyKOBOACTBE nornb3osartens KE, kotopoe
MOXHO 3arpy3uTb c Beb-carita www.aten.com.
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KVM-nogoexysay 3 goctynom no IP KE6920 / KE6922 2K DVI-D Dual-Link i3 aBoma SFP

@ Ornsapg anapaTHoro 3a6esne4YyeHHs
KE6920T / KE6922T Burnsp cnepeay

@ Aynionopty
@ KVM-nopTu
© Mopt RS-232

o CaiTnogiogHui iHgukaTop
BiJ4aneHoro/nokanbHoOro pexnmvis
CaiTnogiogHuii iHgukaTop
nokanbHoi Mepexi
CBaiTnogiogHWi iHOMKaTOP XUBMEHHS

KE6920T / KE6922T Burnsapg 33agy

@ KowraxkT 3asemneHHs @ USB-nopTv (KOHCOTTb)
@ Crupanus (3arnnbneHa kHonka) © Mopr LAN
(3) AyaionopTu © SFP-criot

I"Hi3[0 XMBNEHHS @ Buxin DVI-I (koHconb)

© Mepemmkay dyHKuii @ rvisno xueneHHs

© Mopt RS-232

MpumiTtka: Moptn LAN Ha KE6922T nigTpumytoTe PoE.

KE6920R / KE6922R Burnsag cnepeay

o CBiTnogioaHni iHanKaTop >KMBMNEHHS 9 CaiTnogiogHui iHgukaTop
9 CiTnogiogHwn iHoukaTop TIOKanbHOro pexunmy

noKarnbHoi Mepexi (4] CaiTnogioaHuit iHankatop
BiJaneHoro pexumy

O Kuorka rpadiku
@ Kuonka ekpaHHOro MeHio

@ Kronka sineo
© UsB-nopr

KE6920R / KE6922R Burnsap 33any
@ KonTakT 3a3emneHHs @ Mopr RS-232
e CkupanHsa (3arnmbneHa kHonka) 9 USB-nopty (koHcons)
© Ayaionoptu © Mopr LAN
@ USB-nopT (nepudepiiiHuin) ® SFP-cnot

FHi300 KVBMEHHS @ Buxin DVI-I (koHconb)
O Mepemmkad dyHKuiit @ Hisno xueneHHs!
Mpumitka: Moptn LAN Ha KE6922R niaTpumytots POE.

@ YcTaHOBNEHHSA anapaTtHoro 3abe3neyeHHs

MoHTax

KpinneHHs KpoHLUITEeNHa

o BigkpyTiTb rBUHTK 3 BrOKY, SIK MOKa3aHO BULLE.

e BuikopucToByITE rBUHTY 3 NONEpeaHbLOro KPOKY, Wob NpuKpyTUTH
MOHTaXHWI KPOHLUTENH A0 HYDKHBOIT CTOPOHM NMOAOBXYBaYa, MOKasaHoro
BULLIE.

MoHTax y cTinkax

MpUKPYTITb KPOHLITEWH B ByAb-KOMY 3py4HOMY MiCLi Ha CTilLi.
MoHTax Ha cTiHi

CkopucTanTecb OTBOPOM MO LEHTPY, W06 NPUKPYTUTU KPOHLUTEWH A0
3aKpinneHoi NoBepXHi CTiHW.

MixxToukoBe BCTaHOBNEHHSA

o (OnuinHo) MigkntoYiTe 3a3€MIIOIYMIA NPOBIA A0 KOHTAKTY 3a3eMIIeHHS
noJoBXyBaya Ta BiANoBIigHOrO 3a3eMrneHoro ob'ekta.

e Ha cTopoHi nepeaaBaya 3'egHanTe MULLKY, knasiaTypy, MoHiTop DVI Ta nocnigosHi
npucTpoi 3 noptamu y cekuii "KoHconb" nepepnasaya (KE6920T/KE6922T).

e Mip'enHanTte kabenb DVI-D Ta kabenb USB 2.0 Type-A Ha Tun B, Lo noctayaetbcs
y KomnnekTi, Ao noptie KVM Ha nepefHin naHeni nepeaasava.

o Mip'enHanTe iHWWA KiHeup kabento USB DVI-D KVM go noprtamiB knasiatypw,
Bieo, MULLi, AMHamika Ta MikpodoHa Ha KoMM'toTepi.

e [ins kepyBaHHSA NOCNIOBHUMM NpUCTposiMKM 3'eaHainTe nopT RS-232 Ha nepeaHii
YacTuHI Nnepeaasaya 3 MoCMiAOBHNM NOPTOM KOMM'loTepa.

G Min'enHanTte kabenb Cat 5e/6 no nopty LAN nepegasava.

o Mig'enHante muwwy, knasiaTypy, MoHiTop DVI Ta nocnigoBHi NpucTpoi Ao nopTiB y
cekuii "KoHconb" npuiimada (KE6920R/KEG922R).

0 Mig'enHaiTe iHWWIA KiHeub kabento Cat 5e/6 fo NopTy nokanbHoi Mepexi npuiMada.
e 3amicTb nig'egHaHHA Yepes NopTy NlokanbHOI Mepexi MoxHa BUGpaTu nig'eqHaHHs
nogosxyBadis Yepes cnotn SFP. insa uporo nig'eaHante SFP-mopyni go cnotis
SFP nepepaBaya Ta npuimaya, a noTiM 3'eAHaiiTe KOXeH KiHeLb ONTUYHOTO

BonokHa Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) mixx mogynamu SFP.*

@ ApanTtepw XWBNEHHS NiQKNIOYITE A0 A)Kepen 3MiHHOT Hanpyr1 3a 4oNoMoroto
LUHYPIB XXMBMEHHS, a iHLWi KiHLi nia’eqHanTe BiANOBIAHO A0 rHI34 XXUBMEHHS
nepegasava Ta npuimMava.

m (OnuiiHo) [ns oy6ntoBaHHS XUBMEHHS NiAKMOYiITE APYri afanTepu XXUBNEeHHS A0
Jkepen 3MiHHOI Hanpyry 3a JONOMOTOH0 LLHYPIB XWBMEHHS, a iHLWi KiHUi nig'egHanTe
[0 THi3[ XVUBNEHHS NepeaaBaya Ta npuimaya.™*

@ YBIMKHITb kOMM'tOTEP.

*Mogynb SFP 2A-136G / 2A-137G npogaetbes okpemo. Woao aoknagHoi iHdopmadii

npo ToBap 3BepHiTbcs Ao cBoro Aunepa ATEN.

** B ymoBax HaAnWLLIKOBOCTI XUBMNeHHs POE npu BukopucTaHHi nigknioveHs KE6922, B
nocibHWMKy KOpUCTyBa4a YnTanTe PO3AiN NPO BCTAHOBIIEHHS NOKaNbHOT Mepexi.

Onuii eKpaHHOro MeHto

Ak nepegaBanbHWR, Tak i NpUAManbHUA 610K MOXHA HanawTyBaTV 3 eKpaHHOTO MEHI0
Ha npuiimadi. LLlogo HanawTyBaHHSA ekpaHHOro MeHIo AMB. NOCIBHKK KopucTyBada KE
(MoxHa 3aBaHTaxuTK 3 Beb-caiita www.aten.com).

Extensor KVM sobre IP 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KE6920 / KE6922 com SFP Dupla www.aten.com

@ Analise do hardware
Vista dianteira KE6920T / KE6922T

@ Portas de audio @ LED remoto/local
e Portas KVM o LED de LAN

© Porta RS-232 @ LED de alimentacao
Vista traseira KE6920T / KE6922T
@ Terminal de ligacao terra

@ Reset (Botao encastrado)

© Portas de audio

O Ficha de alimentacio

© Comutador de funcoes

@ Porta RS-232
Nota: A porta LAN de KE6922T é compativel com PoE.

@ Portas USB (Consola)
@ Porta LAN

© Ranhuras SFP

@ saida DVI-I (Consola)
@® Ficha de alimentacao

Vista dianteira KE6920R / KE6922R

@ LED de alimentacio © LED local
@ LED de LAN @ LED remoto

Cift SFP’li IP genisletici tizerinden KE6920 / KE6922 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KVM

© Botao de graficos
0 Botao de OSD

Vista traseira KE6920R / KE6922R
© Terminal de ligacao terra

e Reset (Botdo encastrado)

© Portas de audio

O porta USB (periférica)

© Ficha de alimentacao @ saida DVI-I (Consola)

@ Comutador de funcoes @ Ficha de alimentacao
Nota: A porta LAN de KE6922R é compativel com PoE.

@ Botao de video
© porta USB

@ Porta RS-232

© Portas USB (Consola)
© porta LAN

@ Ranhuras SFP

O Instalacao do hardware

Montagem

Fixacao de suporte

@ Desaparafuse os parafusos da unidade, como mostrado acima.

@ Utilize os parafusos do passo anterior para aparafusar o suporte de
montagem a parte inferior do extensor apresentado acima.

Montagem em prateleira

Aparafuse o suporte num local conveniente, na prateleira.

Montagem em parede

Utilize o orificio central para aparafusar o suporte a uma superficie de uma
parede segura.

Instalacao "ponto-a-ponto”

o (Opcional) Ligue um fio de aterramento entre o terminal de ligacdo a terra do extensor
e um objeto devidamente ligado a terra.

Q No lado do transmissor, ligue o rato, o teclado, o monitor DVI e os dispositivos de série
as portas na seccao da Consola do transmissor (KE6920T/KE6922T).

9 Ligue o cabo DVI-D e o cabo USB 2.0 Tipo-A a Tipo-B, fornecidos neste pacote, as
portas KVM na parte dianteira do transmissor.

o Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo KVM USB DVI-D as portas do teclado, video, rato,
altifalante e microfone no computador.

e Para controlar dispositivos em série, ligue a porta RS-232 na parte dianteira do
transmissor a uma porta série no computador.

G Ligue um cabo de Cat. 5e/6 a porta LAN do transmissor.

a Ligue o rato, o teclado, o monitor DVI e os dispositivos de série as portas na seccao da
Consola do recetor (KE6920R/KE6922R).

e Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo de Cat. 5e/6 a porta LAN do recetor.

9 Ao invés de ligar através de portas LAN, pode optar por ligar os extensores através
das ranhuras SFP. Para tal, ligue os médulos SFP as ranhuras SFP do transmissor e do
recetor e, em seguida, ligue cada extremidade da fibra 6tica Gigabit Ethernet (GbE)
entre os médulos SFP.*

@ Ligue os adaptadores de alimentacao as fontes CA com os cabos de alimentacéo e
ligue as outras extremidades nas fichas de alimentacdo do transmissor e do recetor,
respetivamente.

@ (Opcional) Para redundancia da alimentacao, ligue o segundo adaptador de
alimentacéo as fontes CA com os cabos de alimentacao e ligue as outras extremidades
nas fichas de alimentacdo do transmissor e do recetor.**

@ Ligue o computador.

*O modulo SFP 2A-136G / 2A-137G é vendido separadamente. Contacte o seu

representante ATEN para informacées do produto.

** Para redundancia de alimentacdo PoE quando utiliza ligacdes KE6922, consulte a
seccao de instalacao LAN do manual do utilizador.

Opcoes OSD

As unidades do transmissor e do recetor podem ser configuradas a partir do menu OSD
do recetor. Para configuragao de OSD, consulte o manual do utilizador KE (disponivel para
transferéncia em www.aten.com).

www.aten.com

O Donanim incelemesi
KE6920T / KE6922T On Gériiniim

g i\e/Tvl Plgrt:talrl @ Uzak / Yerel LED'i
ortlari LAN LED'i
© RsS-232 Portu g Giic LED'i

KE6920T / KE6922T Arka Goriiniim
@ Topraklama Terminali @ USB Portlari (Konsol)

@ Sifirlama (Goémiilii Digme) © LAN Portu

© Ses Portlar © SFP Yuvalari

O Giig Jaki @ DVI-I Cikisi (Konsol)
© islev Anahtari @ Giig Jaki

0O RS-232 Portu
Not: KE6922T’s LAN baglanti noktasi PoE'yi destekler.

KE6920R / KE6922R On Gériiniim
@ Gig LED'i © Yerel LED'i
© LAN LED'i O Uzak LED'i

© Grafik Digmesi @ Video Diigmesi
© OSD Digmesi @ USB Portu
KE6920R / KE6922R Arka Goriiniim

@ Topraklama Terminali @ Rs-232 Portu
© Sifirlama (Gomiili Diigme) © UsB Portlari (Konsol)

9 Ses Portlar 9 LAN Portu

@ USB Portu (Cevre birimi) @ SFP Yuvalari

© Giig Jaki @ DVI-I Cikisi (Konsol)
@ islev Anahtari @ Giig Jaki

Not: KE6922R’s LAN baglanti noktasi PoE'yi destekler.

® Donanim Kurulumu

Montaj

Baglanti Pargasinin Takilmasi

@ Vidalar yukarida gosterildigi gibi (initeden gikarin.

9 Montaj baglanti par¢asini genisleticinin alt kismina yukarida gésterildigi
gibi vidalamak icin 6nceki adimdaki vidalari kullanin.

Raf Montaji

Baglanti parcasini raf Gzerindeki uygun bir yere vidalayin.

Duvar Montaji

Baglanti parcasini saglam bir duvara vidalamak icin ortadaki deligi kullanin.

Noktadan Noktaya Kurulum

o (Istege bagh) Genisleticinin topraklama terminali ile uygun sekilde topraklanmis bir
nesne arasinda bir topraklama kablosu baglayin.

9 Verici tarafinda fareyi, klavyeyi, DVI monitéri ve seri cihazlari vericinin Konsol
kismindaki portlara takin (KE6920T/KE6922T).

e DVI-D kablosunu ve USB 2.0 Type-A'yi bu urtinle verilen Type-B kablosuyla
vericinin 6n tarafindaki KVM Portlarina takin.

o USB DVI-D KVM kablosunun diger ucunu bilgisayarinizdaki klavye, video, fare,
hoparlér ve mikrofon portlarina takin.

e Seri cihazlarin kontrolu icin vericinin 6n tarafindaki RS-232 portunu bilgisayarinizin
bir seri portuna takin.

0 Bir Cat 5e/6 kablosunu vericinin LAN portuna takin.

0 Fareyi, klavyeyi, DVI monitéri ve seri cihazlari vericinin konsol kismindaki portlara
takin (KE6920R/KE6922R).

0 Cat 5e/6 kablosunun diger ucunu, alicinin LAN portuna takin.

9 LAN portlari Gizerinden baglamak yerine genisleticiyi SFP yuvalari tGizerinden
baglamay segebilirsiniz. Bunu yapmak igin SFP moddillerini alici ve vericinin SFP
yuvalarina takin ardindan Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) optik kablosunun her bir ucunu
SFP modiillerine baglayin.*

@ Glic adaptorlerini gli¢ kablolariyla AC kaynaklarina baglayin ve diger uclarini verici
ve alicinin ilgili gu¢ girislerine takin.

m (Istege baglh) Yedek giig icin ikinci bir glic adaptériinii glic kablolariyla AC
kaynaklarina baglayin ve diger uglarini verici ve alicinin gii¢ jaklarina takin.**

@ Bilgisayarinizi agin.

*SFP modiilii 2A-136G / 2A-137G ayri olarak satilir. Uriin bilgisi icin ATEN saticinizla

iletisime gegin.

** KE6922 baglantilarini kullanirken PoE gl¢ yedeklemesi igin, litfen kullanim
kilavuzunun LAN kurulum bélimine bakin.

OSD Secenekleri

Hem verici hem de alici Uniteleri alici Gizerindeki OSD menusuinden yapilandirilabilir.
OSD yapilandirmasi igin KE kullanici kilavuzuna bakin (www.aten.com adresinden
indirebilirsiniz).
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Ekstender KE6920 / KE6922 2K DVI-D Dual-Link KVM over IP z podwdjnym SFP

@ Opis urzadzenia
KE6920T / KE6922T — widok z przodu

@ Ziacza audio @ Wskaznik urz. zdalnego / lokalnego

@ Ziacza KVM © Wskaznik LAN

© Ziacze RS-232 O Wskaznik zasilania
KE6920T / KE6922T — widok z tytu

@ Zacisk uziemienia @ Ztacza USB (konsola)
@ Przycisk resetowania (we wnece) @ Zigcze LAN

© ziacza audio © zigcza SFP

O Ziacze zasilania @ Wyjscie DVI-I (konsola)
© Przelacznik funkgii ® ztacze zasilania

0O Ztacze RS-232
Uwaga: Port LAN ekstendera KE6922T obstuguje PoE.

KE6920R / KE6922R — widok z przodu

@ Wskaznik zasilania © Wskaznik urz. lokalnego
@ Wskaznik LAN @ Wskaznik urz. zdalnego

© Przycisk grafiki @ Przycisk wideo
@ Przycisk menu OSD © Ztacze USB

KE6920R / KE6922R — widok z tytu

@ Zzacisk uziemienia © Ztacze RS-232

@ Przycisk resetowania (we wnece) @ Ztacza USB (konsola)
© Ztacza audio © Ztacze LAN

O Port USB (urz. peryferyjne) @ ztacza SFP

© Ziacze zasilania @ Wyjscie DVI-I (konsola)
@ Przetgcznik funkcii ® ztacze zasilania
Uwaga: Port LAN ekstendera KE6922R obstuguje PoE.

O Instalacja urzadzenia

Montaz

Mocowanie wspornika

o Wykre¢ sruby z urzadzenia w sposéb pokazany powyzej.

e Uzyj $rub z poprzedniego kroku do przykrecenia wspornika montazowego

do dolnego panelu regeneratora sygnatu, jak pokazano powyze;j.

Instalacja w szafie rack

Przykre¢ wspornik w odpowiednim miejscu w szafie rack.
Montaz scienny

Korzystajgc z otworu srodkowego, zamocuj wspornik na $cianie.

Instalacja typu urzadzenie z urzadzeniem

o (Opcjonalnie) Podtgcz do wzmacniacza sygnatu przewdd uziemiajgcy potgczony z
odpowiednio uziemionym obiektem.

e Po stronie nadajnika podtgcz mysz, klawiature, monitor ze ztagczem DVI i
urzadzenia szeregowe do ztgczy konsoli nadajnika (KE6920T/KE6922T).

e Podtacz przewod DVI-D i przewdd USB 2.0 z wtyczkami typu A i B do ztgczy KVM
na przednim panelu nadajnika.

o Podtacz drugi koniec przewodu KVM DVI-D i USB do ztgczy klawiatury, wideo,
myszy, gto$nikdw i mikrofonu na tylnym panelu komputera.

eAby umozliwi¢ sterowanie urzgdzeniami szeregowymi, potacz przednie ztacze RS-
232 nadajnika ze ztgczem szeregowym komputera.

e Podtacz przewod Cat 5e/6 do ztgcza LAN nadajnika.

G Podtgcz mysz, klawiature, monitor ze ztgczem DVI i urzadzenia szeregowe do
ztgczy odbiornika (KE6920R/KE6922R).

0 Podtacz drugi koniec przewodu Cat 5e/6 do ztgcza LAN odbiornika.

e Regeneratory sygnatu mozna tez tgczy¢ przy uzyciu ztgczy SFP. Aby to zrobi¢, wioz
moduty SFP do ztgczy SFP nadajnika i odbiornika, a nastepnie podtgcz swiattowdd
Gigabit Ethernet (GbE) do poszczegdlnych modutéw SFP.*

@ Podtacz zasilacze do zrédet zasilania pradem przemiennym (AC) przy uzyciu
przewodow zasilajgcych, a nastepnie podtgcz zasilacze do zlgczy zasilania
nadajnika i odbiornika.

m (Opcjonalnie) Aby zapewni¢ redundancje zasilania, podtgcz zapasowe zasilacze do
zrodet zasilania pragdem przemiennym (AC) przy uzyciu przewodoéw zasilajgcych, a
nastepnie podtacz zasilacze do ztaczy zasilania nadajnika i odbiornika.**

@ Wigcz zasilanie komputera.

*Moduty SFP 2A-136G / 2A-137G sg sprzedawane osobno. Aby uzyskac wigcej

informaciji, skontaktuj sie ze sprzedawcg produktéw ATEN.

** W celu zapewnienia nadmiarowosci zasilania PoE w przypadku korzystania
z potgczen KE6922, nalezy zapoznac sig z sekcja niniejszego podrecznika
uzytkownika poswigcong instalacji LAN.

Opcje menu OSD

Zaréwno nadajnik, jak i odbiornik mozna konfigurowa¢ przy uzyciu menu OSD odbiornika.
Aby uzyskac¢ wiecej informacji na temat konfiguracji przy uzyciu menu OSD, skorzystaj z
podrecznika uzytkownika KE (dostepnego w witrynie internetowej www.aten.com).
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